2023 Kansas Statutes

76-4,114. Conveyance or exchange of property in Riley county. (a) The state board of regents is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of Kansas state university, to sell and convey, or exchange with the Kansas state university foundation for property of equal or greater value, all of the rights, title and interest in the following parcels of real estate in Riley county, Kansas:

A tract of land located in Government Lot 19 in Section 6, Township 10 South, Range 8 East of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Riley County, Kansas, described as follows: Beginning at the Southeast Corner of said Government Lot 19; thence South 89°15'33" West (assumed bearing), 819.81 feet along the South line of said Government Lot 19; thence North 2°17'22" West, 863.05 feet; thence North 88°41'45" East, 829.71 feet to the East line of said Government Lot 19; thence South 1°37'37" East, 871.00 feet along the East line of said Government Lot 19 to the POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING, less Denison Avenue and Kimball Avenue Right-of-Ways. Said Tract contains 14.14 acres, more or less. Subject to all public roads, easement, reservations, restrictions, covenants and conditions, if any, now of record.

- (b) Conveyance of such rights title and interest in such parcels of real estate shall be executed in the name of the state board of regents by its chairperson and chief executive officer. If a sale is made, not an exchange, the proceeds from such sale shall be deposited in the state treasury to the credit of an appropriate account of the restricted fees fund of Kansas state university.
- (c) In the event that the state board of regents determines that the legal description of any parcel of real estate described by this section is incorrect, the state board of regents may convey the property utilizing the correct legal description but the deed conveying the property shall be subject to the approval of the attorney general.
- (d) The conveyance authorized by this section shall not be subject to the provisions of K.S.A. 75-3043a or K.S.A. 75-6609 or 75-6610, and amendments thereto.

History: L. 2007, ch. 108, § 2; April 19.